

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

MONDAY, June 28, 2021

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 2 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 191** offered by Representative Knodl.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

The joint committee on **Finance** reports and recommends:

Assembly Bill 68

Relating to: state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget act of the 2021 legislature.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 2 adoption:

Ayes: 11 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier and Ballweg; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, Zimmerman, J. Rodriguez and Kurtz.

Noes: 4 - Senators Erpenbach and Johnson; Representatives Goyke and Neubauer.

Passage as amended:

Ayes: 11 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier and Ballweg; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, Zimmerman, J. Rodriguez and Kurtz.

Noes: 4 - Senators Erpenbach and Johnson: Representatives Goyke and Neubauer.

To **calendar** of Tuesday, June 29 pursuant to Assembly Rule 93.

Assembly Bill 191

Relating to: eliminating the personal property tax and making an appropriation.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 adoption:

Ayes: 11 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier, Ballweg and Erpenbach; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, J. Rodriguez and Kurtz.

Noes: 3 - Senators Johnson; Representatives Goyke and Neubauer.

Passage as amended, with emergency statement (s. 16.47 (2) Wisconsin Statutes):

Ayes: 11 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier, Ballweg and Erpenbach; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, J. Rodriguez and Kurtz.

Noes: 3 - Senators Johnson; Representatives Goyke and Neubauer.

To **calendar** of Tuesday, June 29 pursuant to Assembly Rule 93.

Assembly Bill 406

Relating to: unemployment insurance contribution rates.

Passage:

Ayes: 14 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier, Ballweg, Erpenbach and Johnson; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, J. Rodriguez, Kurtz, Goyke and Neubauer.

Noes: 0.

To **calendar** of Tuesday, June 29 pursuant to Assembly Rule 93.

Assembly Bill 407

Relating to: creating a Legislative Human Resources Office.

Passage:

Ayes: 14 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier, Ballweg, Erpenbach and Johnson; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, J. Rodriguez, Kurtz, Goyke and Neubauer.

Noes: 0.

To **calendar** of Tuesday, June 29 pursuant to Assembly Rule 93.

Assembly Bill 408

Relating to: authorization for metropolitan sewerage districts containing a first class city to finance and construct a dredged material management facility located in the city of Milwaukee.

Passage:

Ayes: 14 - Senator Marklein and Representative Born; Senators Stroebel, Felzkowski, Bernier, Ballweg, Erpenbach and Johnson; Representatives Loudenbeck, Katsma, J. Rodriguez, Kurtz, Goyke and Neubauer.

Noes: 0.

To **calendar** of Tuesday, June 29 pursuant to Assembly Rule 93.

MARK BORN
Assembly Co-Chairperson
Joint Committee on Finance

June 28, 2021

COMMUNICATIONS

June 28, 2021

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 413, relating to anti-racism and anti-sexism student instruction and anti-racism and anti-sexism training for employees at the University of Wisconsin System and the Technical College System.

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 414, relating to anti-racism and anti-sexism training for employees of state government and local government.

Sincerely,
DAVID STEFFEN
State Representative
4th Assembly District

June 28, 2021

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 415, relating to regulating scrap dealer purchases of catalytic converters.

Please add my name as a co-sponsor of Senate Joint Resolution 48, relating to recognizing June 27 as Post-Traumatic Stress Injury Awareness Day and June as Post-Traumatic Stress Injury Awareness Month.

> Sincerely, CHRISTINE SINICKI State Representative 20th Assembly District

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a co-author of Assembly Bill 420, relating to payments to an independent charter school authorized by a tribal college.

Sincerely,

AMY LOUDENBECK

State Representative
31st Assembly District

State of Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau Madison

Date: June 28, 2021

To: Edward A. Blazel, Assembly Chief Clerk From: Jill Kauffman, Senior Legislative Editor

Subject: Rules published in the June, 2021 Wisconsin Administrative Register, No. 786.

The following rules have been published:

Clearinghouse Rule 18-054 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-010 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-010 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-019 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-037 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-045 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-048 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-049 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-050 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-051 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-051 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-052 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-054 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-055 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-056 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-056 effective 7-1-2021 Clearinghouse Rule 20-056 effective 7-1-2021